
To: Members of the 
SCHOOLS' FORUM

Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Headteacher
Geoff Boyd Primary Academy Governor
David Dilling Primary Academy Governor
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher
Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church)
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher
Bill Mitchell Primary Academy Governor
Paul Murphy Secondary Academy Head Teacher
Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Acting Head 

Teacher
Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor
1 x  vacancy Primary Academy Head Teacher
1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee)

A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 
Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 12 JULY 2018 
AT 4.30 PM *

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

A G E N D A

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs
philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 3 July 2018



4   SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
2017/18 (Pages 11 - 22)

5   PROPOSED REVISIONS TO BROMLEY SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 
(Pages 23 - 60)

6   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

All meetings are at Bromley College unless otherwise stated.

20th September 2018
29th November 2018
17th January 2019



1

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 11 January 2018

Present:

Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Governor
David Dilling Primary Academy Governor
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Acting Head 

Teacher
Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor

Also Present:

David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support

25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Sam Parrett, Councillor Peter Fortune, 
and Paul Murphy.  Sunil Chotai attended as alternate for Paul Murphy.

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no additional declarations of interest.

The Chairman noted that new Members would need to complete the relevant 
declaration of interest form.

27  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 were approved, and 
signed as a correct record.

28  2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
Report ED18041

The Schools’ Forum considered a report outlining the proposed Dedicated 
Schools’ Grant budget for 2018/19 and the options for funding formula allocations.  
The Department for Education had confirmed the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Allocation for 2018/19 as follows:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools' Forum
11 January 2018

2

High Needs 
Block

Early Years 
Block

Schools 
Block

Central 
School 
Services 
Block

Total

£39,021,736 £21,149,813 £205,351,587 £1,964,910 £267,488,046
*NB: figures do not reflect the disapplication request to move £1million from the Schools’ Block to the 
High Needs Block

The Local Authority (LA) had reviewed each of the four blocks individually to 
identify any financial pressures.  The Early Years block was shown to be self-
funding, although there were some areas deemed to be overspent but were being 
supported by underspends within the same block.  The High Needs Block was 
projecting an overspend of £2million.  Following the decision of the Schools’ 
Forum at its last meeting, the LA submitted an application to the Secretary of 
State to formally request a disapplication of the regulations which would allow 
£1million funding to be moved from the Schools’ Block to the High Needs Block 
without the support of the Forum.  The Head of Schools’ Finance Support 
reported that the Local Authority had very recently been notified (via a telephone 
call) that that the Secretary of State had approved the application.  It was 
therefore proposed that the remaining £1million overspend would be funded by a 
contribution of £1million from the Revenue Support Grant, subject to the final 
approval of Members.   SEND4change would continue to carry out a full review of 
current SEND spend and any savings identified would be invested in the transition 
period as the LA moved towards a more cost effective and more sustainable High 
Needs Block position.

As a result of the decision from the Secretary of State £202.4million would be 
allocated to schools.  The LA had the option to either move to the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) for 2018/19 (and 2019/20) prior to the planned 
introduction of the NFF in 2020/21, or to remain with the Bromley Funding 
Formula (BFF).  

In the Central School Services Block there was a projected overspend of 
£173,000.  Expenditure in this Block had been reviewed and no immediate short-
term savings had been identified.  It was therefore proposed that the projected 
overspend in this Block would be met from any commensurate underspend of 
DSG in 2017/18.

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman concerning whether the 
application to the Secretary of State made by the Local Authority had included an 
indication of how the remaining £1million would be met, the Head of ECHS 
Finance reported that the application itself 
[...]
as there were more primary pupils than 
secondary pupils in the Borough.  As this was a divisive issue it was the view of 
the Primary representatives on the Forum that having a vote at this time would be 
problematic.  The Head of ECHS Finance stressed that the Schools’ Forum was 
not being asked to take a decision, as decision making powers rested with the 
Education, Children and Families Portfolio Holder.  The Schools’ Forum was 
being asked to recommend a funding formula for the Portfolio Holder and the 
Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance Monitoring Sub-
Committee to consider at the meeting on 17th January 2018.  Ideally the Schools’ 
Forum would vote on the issue however if the feeling of the Forum was that a vote 
could not be taken, the discussions from the Forum would still be fully reported to 
the meeting on the 17th January 2018 to enable Members to understand the views 
of the Schools’ Forum.

A Secondary Head Teacher representative expressed concern that by consulting 
with schools a problem had been opened up when a decision had already been 
taken by the Schools’ Forum.  It was suggested that the mood of the previous 
meeting of the Schools’ Forum had been to move to the NFF.  It was noted that as 
the existing BFF did not fully allocate the amount of funding available AWPU 
levels had been increased and this would lead to a greater drop back for primary 
schools when the NFF was introduced.  Concerns were expressed that this 
exercise was undertaken with no further consultation of any sort with the Schools’ 
Forum or school representatives.  In response, the Head of Schools Finance 
Support reported that the funding settlement had not been received until 15th/16th 
December 2017, and this had left no time for consultation with school due to the 
Christmas holidays.  Officers confirmed that they had not been aware of this issue 

Page 5



Schools' Forum
11 January 2018

4

when the Schools’ Forum met on 23rd November 2017, and t
[...]
 Children 

Page 8



Schools' Forum
11 January 2018

7

and Families Budget and Performance Sub-Committee meeting on 17th January 
2018 with a full review of the Constitution to be undertaken within the year.

RESOLVED: That the Education, Children and Families Portfolio Holder be 
recommended to approve the revised Schools’ Forum Constitution, subject 
to the amendment outlined above.

30  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

It was noted that new Members of the Schools’ Forum would have to receive 
some training and the Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that this could be done 
either individually or in small groups.

31  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Dates for the next municipal year had not yet been confirmed and these would be 
circulated to Members as soon as they were available. 

The Meeting ended at 6.08 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank



1

Report No.
ED18057

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: Schools’ Forum
Date: 12th July 2018

Decision Maker: Children, Education and Families Budget and Performance 
Monitoring Sub-Committee 

Date: 18th July 2018

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
[...]
 SCHOOLS IN 2017/18

Contact Officer: Mandy Russell, Head of Schools' Finance Team
Tel:  020 8603 3572 E-mail:  amanda.russell@liberata.com

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care and Health

Ward: Boroughwide

1. Reason for report

1.1 This report provides information on all revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2018, and also provides a 
comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous year.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Committee is invited to consider the financial position of Primary, Secondary and 
Special Maintained Schools at the end of the 2017/18 financial year and to identify any 
matters for specific comment and referral to the Portfolio Holder.

2.2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the balances for information.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: N/A      

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People      

________________________________________________________________________________

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: N/A      

2. Ongoing costs: N/A      

3. Budget head/performance centre: Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18

4. Total current budget for this head: £267m (before recoupment of primary and secondary)

5. Source of funding:  DSG

________________________________________________________________________________

Staff

1. Number of staff (current and additional) – N/A  

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours – N/A  

________________________________________________________________________________

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance:       

2. Call in: Applicable       

________________________________________________________________________________

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected) - N/A 
___________________________________________________________________________
_____

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:      

Page 12



3

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 This report highlights the financial position of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2018 the end of the 2017/18 financial 
year.

3.2 Balances are reported in accordance with the DfE Consistent Financial 
Reporting (CFR) Regulations.  This is a framework for reporting income and 
expenditure and balances.  It provides schools with a benchmarking facility for 
comparison between similar schools to promote self-management and value 
for money.  A CFR return is produced for all schools maintained by the Local 
Authority as at 31 March 2018.

3.3 The CFR framework consists of five balances, which provide an overall 
picture of a school's resources available from one year to the next, and gives 
information on balances carried forward.  The balances are categorised as 
follows:
BO1 Committed Revenue Balances
BO2 Uncommitted Revenue Balances
BO3 Devolved Formula Capital Balances
BO5 Other Capital Balances
BO6 Community Focused Extended Schools Balances

3.4 The average level of revenue balances (BO1 and BO2) both committed and 
uncommitted for Maintained Primary School stands at 9% of School Budget 
Shares compared to 11% at the end of 2016/17, which is a decrease of 2%.  
Secondary school balances have also decreased by 3% to currently stand at 
7%. Special School balances have increased from 8% to 10%. 

3.5 A comparison of the levels of school balances as at 31 March 2018 to the 
previous year is shown in the table below.

Primary Schools 
£000

Secondary 
Schools £000

Special Schools 
£000

Revenue balances only as at:  31.03.18
Committed Revenue 
Balances (BO1) 82 (1%) 28 (0%) 169 (2%)

Uncommitted Revenue 
Balances (BO2)         641 (8%) 333 (7%) 727 (8%)

        723 (9%) 361 (7%) 896 (10%)
Revenue balances only as at:  31.03.17
Committed Revenue 
Balances (BO1)          289 (1%) 40 (1%) 66 (1 %)

Uncommitted Revenue 
Balances (BO2)    504 (10%) 461 (9%) 539 (7 %)

       793 (11% ) 501 (10%) 605 ( 8%)

Page 13



4

3.6 Full details of schools balances can be seen at Appendix 1

3.7 All schools with balances in excess of 8% have been asked to complete a 
proforma detailing the reason for holding a high balance and their plans for 
reducing the balance in year

3.8 The DFE also require further analysis to be undertaken in relation to this 
data.  LAs are required to provide information on how they are proposing to 
address the issue if:  

 
A:    LA has overspent its Dedicated Schools Grant by 2% or more (ie it is 
2% or more in deficit)

B:    LA has underspent its Dedicated Schools Grant by 5% or more (ie it is 
5% or more in surplus)

C:    LA has 2.5% of its schools that have been in deficit of 2.5% or more 
for the last 4 years and their individual deficit must have been at least 
£10,000 each year.  We will only ask LAs for more information where at 
least three schools in the LA meet the criteria 

D:    LA has 5% of schools that have had a surplus of 15% or more for the 
last 5 years and their individual surplus must have been at least £10,000 
each year.  LAs will only be asked for more information where at least 
three schools in the LA meet the criteria. 

Schools that would fall into these categories have been highlighted on the 
table at Appendix 2. 

3.9 In accordance with DfE requirements the SFT will work with schools with 
schools with high balances to ensure that they are being used effectively. 
Schools are advised that revenue funding is allocated on an annual basis to 
support the cost of education for their current pupils and therefore it is not 
acceptable for schools to retain high levels of revenue funding to protect 
against possible funding reductions in future years.

3.10 Appendix 3 shows a statement from each of the schools with large 
uncommitted surplus balances outlining
[...]
playground 
areas to remove obsolete equipment, address safety 
concerns and improve learning outside the classroom

£25,868

Additional costs associated with equipment and 
planned recruitment for nursery and expansion of 
school roll

£15,000

School development plan priorities – introduction of 
SCERTS framework to develop curriculum model, 
specifically around emotional regulation and positive 
behaviour support

£10,000

Summer holiday redecoration and maintenance works – 
4 classrooms, corridor area and performing arts hall

£12,000

Remedial works following fire risk assessment – fire 
door integrity and fire break works

£15,000

Development of Beckenham early years outside 
learning area

£30,000

Development of sensory garden at St Paul’s Cray to 
provide new safe, stimulating environment for pupils 
with the most complex needs

£25,000

Management Comment

Planned expenditure would bring the balance to below the 8% guideline

Page 21



This page is left intentionally blank



 1

Report No.
ED18056

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM

Date: Thursday 12 July 2018

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: PROPOSED REVISIONS TO BROMLEY SCHEME FOR 
FINANCING SCHOOLS

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care and Health Services

Ward:

1. Reason for report

This report outlines the proposed changes to the Bromley Scheme for Financing Schools to be 
issued in September 2018

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Schools Forum is asked to agree the proposed changes

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2

3. COMMENTARY

3.1     Local authorities are required to publish schemes for financing schools, setting out the financial         
relationship between them and the schools they maintain. Statutory guidance sets out what 
local authorities must do to comply with the law.

3.2    The Bromley Scheme was last updated in 2013. Since then there have been only very 
minor changes to the scheme as proposed by the DfE and due to the reducing number 
of maintained schools the Bromley Scheme has not been updated on an annual basis.

3.3   The LA has now carried out a full review of the Scheme and is proposing that a new 
Scheme be issued in September 2018.

3.4    Appendix 1 provides an overview of the changes to the Scheme and the full Scheme 
with tracked changes is attached at appendix 2.

3.5    The Schools Forum has the authority to agree any changes to the Scheme. This does 
not have to be approved by the Secretary of State.

3.6    The Schools Forum is asked to review the document and to agree the proposed 
changes so that the revised Scheme can then be issued to all maintained schools in 
September 2018.

Non-Applicable Sections: Finance, personnel and legal

Background Documents:
(Access via Contact 
Officer)

n/a

Page 24



Appendix 1

Changes to the Bromley Scheme for Financing Schools 2018

The Bromley Scheme for Financing Schools has not been updated since 2013 – during this time there 
have not been any significant changes to the content of the scheme and therefore many of the 
changes simply reflect changes of terminology that have taken place during that time. Below is a 
brief synopsis of the main changes.

 The Funding Framework – whilst it looks as there are a lot of changes here most of them are 
just changes to terminology. One real change is in paragraph 3 which is to allow for all 
revisions to the scheme to be approved by the Schools Forum as opposed to the Secretary of 
State. LAs are now also required to publish a copy of the scheme on their website

 2.4 Best Value – this section is now called Efficiency and Value for Money and provides more 
guidance for schools as to how this might be achieved

 2.6 Audit – removes the references to the Audit Commission

 2.16 Schools Financial Value Standard – outlines the requirement for maintained schools to 
comply with this annually

 3.6 Borrowing by schools – provides specific mention that schools can participate in 
approved schemes such as Salix loan scheme

 6.2.16 Statement of SEN replaced by Education Health and Care Plan

 12.2  Responsibility for Repairs and Maintenance - Specific reference to  CIPFA Code of 
Practice removed

Page 25



This page is left intentionally blank



[Type text] [Type text] Appendix 2

London Borough of Bromley
Education, Care and Health Services 

Scheme for Financing Schools

Section 48
Schools' Standards and Framework Act 1998

September 2018

Page 27



2

THE BROMLEY SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS:  SECTION 48 OF THE 
SCHOOLS STANDARDS AND FRAMEWORK ACT 1998

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The funding framework
1.2 The role of the scheme
1.2.1 Application of the scheme to the Authority and maintained schools
1.3 Publication of the scheme
1.4 Revision of the scheme
1.5 Delegation of powers to the Head Teacher
1.6 Maintenance of schools

2. FINANCIAL  CONTROLS

2.1.1 Application of financial controls to schools
2.1.2 Provision of financial information and reports
2.1.3 Payment of salaries; payment of bills
2.1.4 Control of assets
2.1.5 Accounting policies (including year-end procedures)
2.1.6 Writing off of debts
2.2 Basis of accounting
2.3 Submission of budget plans
2.3.1 Submission of Financial Forecasts
2.4 Best value
2.5 Virement
2.6 Audit: General
2.7 Separate external audits
2.8 Audit of voluntary and private funds
2.9 Register of business interests
2.10 Purchasing, tendering and contracting requirements
2.11 Application of contracts to schools
2.12 Central funds and earmarking
2.13 Spending for the purposes of the school
2.14 Capital spending from budget shares
2.15 Notice of concern

3. INSTALMENTS OF BUDGET SHARE; BANKING ARRANGEMENTS

3.1 Frequency of instalments
3.2 Proportion of budget share payable at each instalment
3.3 Interest cl
[...]
borrow money only with the written permission of the Secretary of State.  
Schools are not permitted to use credit cards as a form of borrowing.  However, schools are 
encouraged to use procurement cards, as these can provide a useful means of facilitating 
electronic purchase. Schools are allowed the use of any scheme that the Secretary of State has 
said is available to schools without specific approval, for example the Salix loan scheme 
designed to support energy saving. An up to date list is available from the Government website.

3.7 Other provisions

The Local Authority has separate  detailed rules and guidance in respect of other aspects 
of banking arrangements.  These are set out in the Scheme for School Bank Accounts.

4. THE TREATMENT OF SURPLUS AND DEFICIT BALANCES ARISING IN RELATION 
TO BUDGET SHARES

4.1 The right to carry forward surplus balances

Schools may carry forward from one year to the next, any shortfall in expenditure relative 
to the school’s budget share for the year plus/minus any balance brought forward from 
the previous year.

A school’s surplus balance at 1 April should be equal to that at 31 March.

4.2 Controls on surplus balances

It will no longer be a requirement for schemes to have a balance control mechanism.  
However, the Local Authority will continue to monitor school’s balances at the end of the 
financial year and will report to Members on all revenue balances in excess of 8% for 
Primary, Secondary and Special Schools

4.3 Interest on surplus balances

Balances held by the authority on behalf of schools will not attract interest.

4.4 Obligation to carry forward deficit balances

Deficit balances will be carried forward and deducted from the following year’s budget 
share.  A school’s deficit balance as at 1 April must be equal to that at 31 March for 
which special provisions apply.

By prior agreement with the LA, it may be possible to reschedule any repayment of deficit 
balances over a larger period of time, althoug
[...]
ociety).You need not show the extent of your interest.

dm/f/misc/Scheme for Financing Schools

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018
	4 SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for Spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools 2017/18

	5 PROPOSED REVISIONS TO BROMLEY SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS
	Enc. 1 for Proposed Revisions to Bromley Scheme for Financing Schools
	Enc. 2 for Proposed Revisions to Bromley Scheme for Financing Schools




Minutes of the meeting


1

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 12 July 2018

Present:

Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Headteacher
David Dilling Primary Academy Governor
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher
Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor

Also Present:

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Izabela Lecybyl, Karen Raven, Andrew 
Rees and Councillor Peter Fortune.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2018 were approved, and signed 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:

Angela Leeves and Izabela Lecybyl to be added to the list of members present at 
the meeting.

There were no matters arising, however the Chairman noted that following the 
discussions that took place at the last Schools’ Forum meeting, the London 
Borough of Bromley had decided to implement the National Funding Formula for 
all schools in 2018/19.

David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support



Schools' Forum
12 July 2018

2

4  SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 2017/18

Report ED18057

The Forum considered a report setting out information on all revenue and capital 
balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31st 
March 2018. The report also provided a comparison to the balances held at the 
same time in the previous year.

Balances were reported in accordance with the DfE Consistent Financial 
Reporting (CFR) Regulations. This was a framework for reporting income, 
expenditure and balances. It provided schools with a benchmarking facility for 
comparison between similar schools to promote self-management and value for 
money.

The average level of revenue balances, both committed and uncommitted, for 
Maintained Primary Schools stood at 9% of School Budget Shares, compared to 
11% at the end of 2016/17, a decrease of 2%. Secondary School balances had 
also decreased by 3% to stand at 7%. Special School balances had increased 
from 8% to 10%.

All schools with balances in excess of 8% had been asked to complete a proforma 
detailing the reason for holding a high balance and their plans for reducing the 
balance in year.

No further questions or comments regarding the report were received from 
members.

RESOLVED: That the balances be noted.

5  PROPOSED REVISIONS TO BROMLEY SCHEME FOR 
FINANCING SCHOOLS

Report ED18056

The Forum considered a report outlining the proposed changes to the Bromley 
scheme for Financing Schools due to be issued in September 2018. Local 
Authorities were required to publish schemes for financing schools, setting out the 
financial relationship between them and the schools they maintain. Statutory 
guidance set out what local authorities must do to comply with the law.

The Bromley Scheme was last updated in 2013. Since then there had been only 
very minor changes to the scheme as proposed by the DfE and due to the 
reducing number of Maintained Schools the Bromley Scheme had not been 
updated on an annual basis. 

The Head of Schools Finance Support advised members that as the pace at 
which Maintained Schools were converting to become Academies had slowed 



Schools' Forum
12 July 2018

3

over the last few years, with only one planning to do so in August / September 
2018 and then no other conversions imminent, it had been considered a good 
time to review the changes. The Local Authority had therefore recently carried out 
a full review of the Scheme, and was proposing that a new Scheme be issued in 
September 2018.

It was noted that the minor changes made to the Bromley Scheme for Financing 
Schools were to reflect the changes of terminology that had taken place since 
2013. The Head of Schools Finance Support highlighted particular changes, 
which included:

2.4 – Best Value – this section was now called ‘Efficiency and Value for Money’, 
and provided more guidance for schools as to how this might be achieved.

2.16 – Schools Financial Value Standard – outlined the requirement for 
Maintained Schools to comply with this annually, and would replace the current 
FMIS system.

3.6 – Borrowing by schools – provided specific mention that schools could 
participate in approved schemes. It had previously been forbidden for a 
Maintained School to borrow in any form, but this had been relaxed, allowing 
schools to use any schemes that the Secretary of State had said was available to 
them without specific approval, for example the Salix loan scheme which was 
designed to support energy saving.

The Head of Schools Finance Support confirmed that the Schools’ Forum was the 
approving body for the changes made to the document. It was proposed that if 
members agreed to the suggested changes, which were largely cosmetic to bring 
the document up to date, it would distributed to the Maintained Schools in 
September 2018.

Members of the Schools’ Forum highlighted that as there were no Maintained 
School representatives present at the meeting, those being asked to approve the 
document would not actually be using it. In response, the Chairman noted that the 
meeting agenda had been circulated to all members of the Schools’ Forum, and 
no feedback on the report and proposed changes had been provided by 
Maintained School representatives to be presented in their absence. The Head of 
Schools Finance Support stated that she would be happy to contact the relevant 
Maintained School Headteacher and Governor directly, and their responses could 
be provided to the next meeting of the School’s Forum.

RESOLVED: That the proposed changes be agreed, with feedback from the 
Maintained Schools Headteacher and Governor to be provided to the next 
meeting of the Schools’ Forum.

6  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

A Primary Academy Headteacher advised members that he had been speaking 
with the LBB Head of Strategic Place Planning with regards to the current 



Schools' Forum
12 July 2018

4

situation of primary school places allocations. Four new primary schools had been 
established to meet the school places demand predicted for 2023 – Langley Park 
Primary School, Harris Primary Academy Beckenham, Harris Primary Academy 
Shortlands and La Fontaine Academy. The Local Authority had expected a school 
places allocation surplus of 5%, yet during the transition period, primary schools in 
Beckenham had a surplus of 10%, and across the Borough the surplus was 
envisaged to be greater than 5%.

At the previous meeting of the Schools’ Forum, members had discussed the pros 
and cons of the National Funding Formula and the Bromley Funding Formula, and 
had considered that the only schools that would effectively lose out would be 
those not at capacity. Now, as a result of these four new schools being 
established, others schools that were usually full were now under capacity and it 
was highlighted that an additional surplus of places would result in a loss of 
funding that a school would receive.

The Head of Schools Finance Support said that whilst she was aware of the 
points made, she had not been given an opportunity to discuss this with the LBB 
Head of Strategic Place Planning prior to the meeting. It was noted that these four 
additional primary schools were Free Schools that were effectively imposed on 
the Borough, as the LA had not requested them and therefore had no involvement 
in where they were geographically situated. There was a similar situation in the 
secondary sector, with two new Free Schools being established. Eden Park High 
School had opened in September 2017, and subject to planning permission, 
Bullers Wood Boys School was due to open in September 2018.

The Head of Schools Finance Support advised members that there was a facility 
within the Funding Formulas for the Local Authority to have a ‘Falling Rolls Fund’ 
for those school that faced a drop in numbers. However there were stringent 
factors for accessing this type of fund – the school must have experienced a 
significant drop in numbers, and had an Ofsted rating of ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’. 
The Head of Schools Finance Support said that any suggested changes to the 
Funding Formula would need to go out to full consultation with all schools during 
the autumn. The views of the Schools’ Forum could then be discussed at the 
meeting in January 2019, following which agreement could be sought from the 
Council’s Executive. It was noted that if any future alterations to the Funding 
Formula were approved, they would not be made retrospectively and would be 
implemented from April 2019 for Maintained Schools and September 2019 for 
Academies.

The Head of ECHS Finance advised members that he would contact the LBB 
Head of Strategic Place Planning to see if the report being produced could be 
circulated, as if so, would forward on to the clerk for distribution. Members of the 
Schools’ Forum requested that an update on the situation be presented at the 
next meeting on 20th September 2018.

A Primary Academy Governor noted that the accounts for 2017/18 were not 
finalised, but enquired if there was any balances that would have an effect on the 
following year. The Head of ECHS Finance responded that accounts were 



Schools' Forum
12 July 2018

5

currently speculative, and the closing account report would be presented to the 
meeting of the Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance 
Monitoring Sub-Committee on 18th July 2018.

It was envisaged that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) would have a surplus 
that would be carried forward, which it had been agreed would be used to pay for 
elements within the central DSG block. It was not expected that there would be a 
huge surplus to carry forward into 2019/20, as there were ongoing pressures, 
especially within the High Needs Block that was experiencing a huge amount of 
demand. The Head of ECHS Finance advised that it was anticipated for 
information impacting on the 2019/20 budget to be received from the DfE by the 
end of the summer term, and would be circulated to members.

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

20th September 2018
29th November 2018
17th January 2019

The Meeting ended at 5.20 pm

Chairman


